CH \$290.00 53423

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM763687

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC		10/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOODYCALLS FRANCHISING SPE LLC (as successor-in-interest to DOODYCALLS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC)
Street Address:	7120 Samuel Morse Drive, Suite 300
City:	Columbia
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21046
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5342385	ADMIRAL
Registration Number:	5331247	COMMANDER
Registration Number:	5909311	DC
Registration Number:	5909312	DC
Registration Number:	4011842	DOODYCALLS
Registration Number:	4112204	DOODYCALLS
Registration Number:	2930351	DOODYCALLS
Registration Number:	4147005	DOODYCALLS DIRECT
Registration Number:	2813172	DOODYCALLS
Registration Number:	5351875	MASTER CHIEF
Registration Number:	2988832	WHEN NATURE CALLS, WE ANSWER.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007878 FRAME: 0438

900728105

	Avenue of the Americas York, NEW YORK 10036			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	118356-0001			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica			
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2022			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Release#page1.tif				
source=Release#page2.tif				
source=Release#page3.tif				
source=Release#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 007878 FRAME: 0439

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, effective as of May 14, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of DOODYCALLS FRANCHISING SPE LLC (as successor-in-interest to DOODYCALLS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC) (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2018, by and among Villa Bidco Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), Villa Parent Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Collateral Agent, the Lead Arrangers, each Lender from time to time party thereto and each other party thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2018, by and among the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, the Security Agreement Supplement for Intellectual Property, dated as of April 9, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the registered Trademarks and Trademarks for which applications are pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (excluding any Excluded Property) (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 12, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7253/0026;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (a) hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the registered Trademarks and Trademarks for which applications are pending in the USPTO listed on Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, and (b) if and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors, in each case without recourse, and without representation or warranty of any kind.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent acknowledges the automatic termination and cancellation of, and hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007878 FRAME: 0440

5. <u>Electronic Execution</u> . This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by PDF or electronic signatures.		
[Signature Pages Follow]		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007878 FRAME: 0441 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of this $\underline{25^{th}}$ day of October, 2022.

BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC, as

Collateral Agent

Name: Sengal Selassie

Title: Authorized Person

Schedule A

Trademark	Application No./	Reg. No./
1272211	Filing Date	Reg. Date
ADMIRAL	87238387 /	5342385 /
	16-NOV-2016	21-NOV-2017
COMMANDER	87238388 /	5331247 /
	16-NOV-2016	07-NOV-2017
DC	87981942 /	5909311 /
	27-FEB-2018	12-NOV-2019
DC	87981943 /	5909312 /
	27-FEB-2018	12-NOV-2019
DOODYCALLS	85217947 /	4011842 /
Dood Calls	14-JAN-2011	16-AUG-2011
DOODYCALLS	77771112 /	4112204 /
	30-JUN-2009	13-MAR-2012
DOODYCALLS	76575232 /	2930351 /
	12-FEB-2004	08-MAR-2005
DOODYCALLS	77770896 /	4147005 /
DIRECT	30-JUN-2009	22-MAY-2012
DOODYCALLS	78230062 /	2813172 /
Decely Calls	26-MAR-2003	10-FEB-2004
MASTER CHIEF	87238389 /	5351875 /
	16-NOV-2016	05-DEC-2017
WHEN NATURE	76602252 /	2988832 /
CALLS, WE ANSWER	13-JUL-2004	30-AUG-2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 007878 FRAME: 0443

RECORDED: 10/26/2022